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Press-release 
06 June 2018 
                         

May 2018 market increase is 18%  

        

 Sales of new passenger cars and LCVs in Russia increased by 18% in May 2018 

 Among the top ten bestselling models so far, all models are locally produced 

 

In May 2018, sales of new cars and light commercial vehicles in Russia increased by 18% compared with May 

2017 or by 22 524 sold units, and amounted to 147 525 cars, according to the AEB Automobile Manufacturers 

Committee (AEB AMC). 

 

This year in January—May 692 870 cars were sold.  

 
 
Joerg Schreiber, Chairman of the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee commented:  
 

“Russian car market sales continue to recover at a robust pace in May, improving 18% vs. the same month last 

year. Cumulative volume gain in the first five months of the current year stands at 20% - a significant step ahead 

from the growth rate of 5% seen in 2017. This encouraging trend reflects the positive dynamics in the retail 

sector of the economy in general, accompanied by a steady improvement in consumer confidence. Vehicles sales 

in particular have been profiting in recent weeks from a weaker currency, prompting some customers to buy 

earlier rather than later. It remains to be seen whether, and to which extent, this factor will have an adverse 

effect on the future pace of retail sales.”         

 

 

 

Сontact: 

Olga Zueva, AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee Coordinator, olga.zueva@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
Yuliya Sheglova, Project Manager for market researches and statistics, yuliya.sheglova@aebrus.ru, tel. +7 (495) 234 27 64 
 
 

 -------------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachments: 

1. New car/LCV sales in Russia by brands for May 2018/2017 and January-May 2018/2017 

2. New car/LCV sales in Russia by groups for May 2018/2017 and January-May 2018/2017 

3. 25 best sold models of cars in Russia for May 2018/2017 and January-May 2018/2017 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY BRANDS FOR MAY 2018/2017 AND 
JANUARY – MAY 2018/2017 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 
 

BRAND  
MAY JANUARY-MAY 

2018 2017 % 2018 2017 % 

Lada 28 654 25 051 14% 138 480 112 835 23% 

KIA 19 561 15 121 29% 91 353 68 434 33% 

Hyundai 15 859 11 955 33% 70 613 55 915 26% 

Renault* 12 128 10 917 11% 57 277 48 595 18% 

VW 9 025 7 118 27% 39 224 32 270 22% 

Toyota* 8 616 7 898 9% 37 977 34 836 9% 

Škoda 5 973 4 985 20% 29 195 23 045 27% 

Nissan 5 941 5 766 3% 29 645 28 308 5% 

GAZ LCV 4 675 4 370 7% 21 740 19 878 9% 

Ford 3 701 3 921 -6% 21 360 17 350 23% 

UAZ* 3 630 2 586 40% 14 413 15 561 -7% 

Mitsubishi 3 561 1 476 141% 16 824 6 999 140% 

Mercedes-Benz 3 234 3 065 6% 15 189 14 494 5% 

BMW 2 917 2 350 24% 13 854 11 906 16% 

Mazda 2 536 1 778 43% 11 638 8 777 33% 

Chevrolet 2 373 2 486 -5% 12 211 12 315 -1% 

Lexus 2 080 1 766 18% 9 483 8 656 10% 

Lifan 1 327 1 273 4% 5 949 5 831 2% 

Audi 1 318 1 553 -15% 6 131 6 798 -10% 

Datsun 1 034 1 461 -29% 7 399 8 997 -18% 

Land Rover 728 848 -14% 3 618 3 745 -3% 

VW NFZ 720 585 23% 2 840 2 535 12% 

Volvo 711 697 2% 2 244 2 359 -5% 

Subaru 698 429 63% 2 980 1 993 50% 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 586 367 60% 2 676 2 251 19% 

Chery 525 520 1% 2 422 2 020 20% 

Suzuki 509 418 22% 1 881 1 707 10% 

Ravon 508 1 219 -58% 5 184 3 707 40% 

Peugeot* 502 327 54% 2 435 1 785 36% 

Porsche 477 365 31% 1 662 1 576 5% 

Honda 339 41 727% 1 776 448 296% 

Citroёn* 334 283 18% 1 726 1 561 11% 
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Infiniti 324 296 9% 1 822 2 153 -15% 

Haval 286 173 65% 989 687 44% 

Geely 215 206 4% 812 904 -10% 

Zotye 206 119 73% 943 361 161% 

MINI 202 115 76% 872 543 61% 

Jaguar 188 198 -5% 927 1 030 -10% 

FAW 159 42 279% 575 180 219% 

Genesis 149 45 231% 495 287 72% 

Jeep 146 102 43% 568 622 -9% 

FIAT* 146 161 -9% 647 827 -22% 

Changan 141 133 6% 562 649 -13% 

smart 136 92 48% 350 238 47% 

Cadillac 123 116 6% 428 561 -24% 

DFM 93 31 200% 523 215 143% 

Isuzu* 66 58 14% 277 245 13% 

Iveco* 51 20 155% 179 124 44% 

Foton* 46 35 31% 167 88 90% 

Hyundai LCV 30 4 650% 137 49 180% 

HTM 16 11 45% 28 65 -57% 

Brilliance 12 21 -43% 67 79 -15% 

Chrysler 6 2 200% 30 3 900% 

SsangYong 4 11 -64% 73 54 35% 

Baw - 15 - - 59 - 

Total 147 525 125 001 18,0% 692 870 577 510 20,0% 

 
 
 
 
LCV sales are included into total brand’s sales if exist in the product line of the brand (marked with*); reported separately for 
some brands. LCV<3,5t (with several exceptions reaching highest range of 6t). Some updates concerning LCV data may occur. 
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NEW CAR AND LCV SALES IN RUSSIA BY GROUPS FOR MAY 2018/2017 AND 
JANUARY - MAY 2018/2017 

   Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
    Note: The ranking is based on monthly results 

Brand / 
Group 

MAY JANUARY-MAY 

% Share Volume % Share Volume 

2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 % 2018 2017 YOY 2018 2017 % 

AVTOVAZ-
RENAULT-
NISSAN  

32,6 34,8 (2,2) 48 081 43 491 10,6% 33,9 34,8 (0,9) 234 623 200 888 16,8% 

AVTOVAZ  19,4 20,0 (0,6) 28 654 25 051 14,4% 20,0 19,5 0,5 138 480 112 835 22,7% 

RENAULT  8,2 8,7 (0,5) 12 128 10 917 11,1% 8,3 8,4 (0,1) 57 277 48 595 17,9% 

NISSAN 4,0 4,6 (0,6) 5 941 5 766 3,0% 4,3 4,9 (0,6) 29 645 28 308 4,7% 

INFINITI 0,2 0,2 0,0 324 296 9,5% 0,3 0,4 (0,1) 1 822 2 153 -15,4% 

DATSUN 0,7 1,2 (0,5) 1 034 1 461 -29,2% 1,1 1,6 (0,5) 7 399 8 997 -17,8% 

KIA 13,3 12,1 1,2 19 561 15 121 29,4% 13,2 11,8 1,4 91 353 68 434 33,5% 

VW Group 11,5 11,4 0,1 17 036 14 241 19,6% 11,2 11,2 0,0 77 390 64 648 19,7% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
cars 

6,1 5,7 0,4 9 025 7 118 26,8% 5,7 5,6 0,1 39 224 32 270 21,5% 

VOLKSWAGEN 
vans 

0,5 0,5 0,0 720 585 23,1% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 840 2 535 12,0% 

AUDI 0,9 1,2 (0,3) 1 318 1 553 -15,1% 0,9 1,2 (0,3) 6 131 6 798 -9,8% 

ŠKODA 4,0 4,0 0,0 5 973 4 985 19,8% 4,2 4,0 0,2 29 195 23 045 26,7% 

HYUNDAI 
Group 

10,9 9,6 1,3 16 008 12 000 33,4% 10,3 9,7 0,6 71 108 56 202 26,5% 

HYUNDAI 10,8 9,6 1,2 15 859 11 955 32,7% 10,2 9,7 0,5 70 613 55 915 26,3% 

GENESIS 0,1 0,0 0,1 149 45 231,1% 0,1 0,0 0,1 495 287 72,5% 

TOYOTA 
Group 

7,3 7,7 (0,4) 10 696 9 664 10,7% 6,8 7,5 (0,7) 47 460 43 492 9,1% 

TOYOTA 5,8 6,3 (0,5) 8 616 7 898 9,1% 5,5 6,0 (0,5) 37 977 34 836 9,0% 

LEXUS 1,4 1,4 0,0 2 080 1 766 17,8% 1,4 1,5 (0,1) 9 483 8 656 9,6% 

GAZ LCV 3,2 3,5 (0,3) 4 675 4 370 7,0% 3,1 3,4 (0,3) 21 740 19 878 9,4% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ 

2,7 2,8 (0,1) 3 956 3 524 12,3% 2,6 2,9 (0,3) 18 215 16 983 7,3% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ cars 

2,2 2,5 (0,3) 3 234 3 065 5,5% 2,2 2,5 (0,3) 15 189 14 494 4,8% 

MERCEDES-
BENZ vans 

0,4 0,3 0,1 586 367 59,7% 0,4 0,4 0,0 2 676 2 251 18,9% 

smart 0,1 0,1 0,0 136 92 47,8% 0,1 0,0 0,1 350 238 47,1% 

FORD  2,5 3,1 (0,6) 3 701 3 921 -5,6% 3,1 3,0 0,1 21 360 17 350 23,1% 

UAZ 2,5 2,1 0,4 3 630 2 586 40,4% 2,1 2,7 (0,6) 14 413 15 561 -7,4% 

MITSUBISHI 2,4 1,2 1,2 3 561 1 476 141,3% 2,4 1,2 1,2 16 824 6 999 140,4% 

BMW Group 2,1 2,0 0,1 3 119 2 465 26,5% 2,1 2,2 (0,1) 14 726 12 449 18,3% 

BMW 2,0 1,9 0,1 2 917 2 350 24,1% 2,0 2,1 (0,1) 13 854 11 906 16,4% 

MINI 0,1 0,1 0,0 202 115 75,7% 0,1 0,1 0,0 872 543 60,6% 

MAZDA 1,7 1,4 0,3 2 536 1 778 42,6% 1,7 1,5 0,2 11 638 8 777 32,6% 

GM Group 1,7 2,1 (0,4) 2 496 2 602 -4,1% 1,8 2,2 (0,4) 12 639 12 876 -1,8% 

CHEVROLET 1,6 2,0 (0,4) 2 373 2 486 -4,5% 1,8 2,1 (0,3) 12 211 12 315 -0,8% 

CADILLAC 0,1 0,1 0,0 123 116 6,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 428 561 -23,7% 

LIFAN  0,9 1,0 (0,1) 1 327 1 273 4,2% 0,9 1,0 (0,1) 5 949 5 831 2,0% 
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JAGUAR LAND 
ROVER 

0,6 0,8 (0,2) 916 1 046 -12,4% 0,7 0,8 (0,1) 4 545 4 775 -4,8% 

LAND ROVER 0,5 0,7 (0,2) 728 848 -14,2% 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 3 618 3 745 -3,4% 

JAGUAR 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 188 198 -5,1% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 927 1 030 -10,0% 

PSA PEUGEOT 
CITROЁN 

0,6 0,5 0,1 836 610 37,0% 0,6 0,6 0,0 4 161 3 346 24,4% 

PEUGEOT 0,3 0,3 0,0 502 327 53,5% 0,4 0,3 0,1 2 435 1 785 36,4% 

CITROЁN 0,2 0,2 0,0 334 283 18,0% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 1 726 1 561 10,6% 

VOLVO 0,5 0,6 (0,1) 711 697 2,0% 0,4 0,3 0,1 2 244 2 359 -4,9% 

SUBARU 0,5 0,3 0,2 698 429 62,7% 0,4 0,3 0,1 2 980 1 993 49,5% 

CHERY 0,4 0,4 0,0 525 520 1,0% 0,3 0,3 0,0 2 422 2 020 19,9% 

SUZUKI 0,3 0,3 0,0 509 418 21,8% 0,3 0,3 0,0 1 881 1 707 10,2% 

RAVON 0,3 1,0 (0,7) 508 1 219 -58,3% 0,7 0,6 0,1 5 184 3 707 39,8% 

PORSCHE 0,3 0,3 0,0 477 365 30,7% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 1 662 1 576 5,5% 

HONDA 0,2 0,0 0,2 339 41 726,8% 0,3 0,1 0,2 1 776 448 296,4% 

FCA RUSSIA 0,2 0,2 0,0 298 265 12,5% 0,2 0,3 (0,1) 1 245 1 452 -14,3% 

FIAT 0,1 0,1 0,0 146 161 -9,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 647 827 -21,8% 

CHRYSLER 0,0 0,0 0,0 6 2 200,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 30 3 900,0% 

JEEP 0,1 0,1 0,0 146 102 43,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 568 622 -8,7% 

HAVAL 0,2 0,1 0,1 286 173 65,3% 0,1 0,1 0,0 989 687 44,0% 

GEELY 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 215 206 4,4% 0,1 0,2 (0,1) 812 904 -10,2% 

ZOTYE 0,1 0,1 0,0 206 119 73,1% 0,1 0,1 0,0 943 361 161,2% 

FAW 0,1 0,0 0,1 159 42 278,6% 0,1 0,0 0,1 575 180 219,4% 

CHANGAN 0,1 0,1 0,0 141 133 6,0% 0,1 0,1 0,0 562 649 -13,4% 

DFM 0,1 0,0 0,1 93 31 200,0% 0,1 0,0 0,1 523 215 143,3% 

ISUZU 0,0 0,0 0,0 66 58 13,8% 0,0 0,0 0,0 277 245 13,1% 

IVECO 0,0 0,0 0,0 51 20 155,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 179 124 44,4% 

FOTON 0,0 0,0 0,0 46 35 31,4% 0,0 0,0 0,0 167 88 89,8% 

HYUNDAI LCV 0,0 0,0 0,0 30 4 650,0% 0,0 0,0 0,0 137 49 179,6% 

HTM 0,0 0,0 0,0 16 11 45,5% 0,0 0,0 0,0 28 65 -56,9% 

BRILLIANCE 0,0 0,0 0,0 12 21 -42,9% 0,0 0,0 0,0 67 79 -15,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0 4 11 -63,6% 0,0 0,0 0,0 73 54 35,2% 

BAW - 0,0 - - 15 - - 0,0 - - 59 - 

Total 100,0 100,0   147 525 125 001 18,0% 100,0 100,0   692 870 577 510 20,0% 

 

Different from the international classification: brands represented on the Russian market by SOLLERS Group; see also above 

 
SOLLERS 
Group  

2,5 2,1 0,4 3 634 2 597 39,9% 2,1 2,7 (0,6) 14 486 15 615 -7,2% 

SSANGYONG 0,0 0,0 0,0  4 11 -64% 0,0 0,0 0,0  73 54 35% 

UAZ 2,5 2,1 0,4 3 630 2 586 40% 2,1 2,7 (0,6) 14 413 15 561 -7% 
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25 BEST SOLD MODELS OF CARS IN RUSSIA FOR MAY 2018/2017 AND JANUARY 
– MAY 2018/2017 
 
Data submitted by the AEB Automobile Manufacturers Committee; retail sales of imported and locally produced vehicles. 
Note: The ranking is based on monthly results. 

 

# MODEL BRAND 
MAY 

 # MODEL BRAND 
JANUARY-MAY 

2018 2017 YoY  
 

2018 2017 YoY 

1 Rio KIA 8 857 8 083 774 
 1 Rio KIA 42 750 38 126 4 624 

2 Granta Lada 8 486 7 324 1 162 
 2 Vesta Lada 39 792 27 986 11 806 

3 Vesta Lada 7 673 6 556 1 117 
 3 Granta Lada 36 490 33 444 3 046 

4 Solaris Hyundai 6 467 5 802 665 
 4 Solaris Hyundai 27 457 25 260 2 197 

5 Creta Hyundai 5 759 4 203 1 556 
 5 Creta Hyundai 27 456 20 131 7 325 

6 Polo VW 5 257 3 920 1 337 
 6 Polo VW 21 697 18 088 3 609 

7 Largus Lada 3 778 2 609 1 169 
 7 Duster Renault 17 294 15 886 1 408 

8 Duster Renault 3 521 3 456 65 
 8 Largus Lada 17 143 10 451 6 692 

9 Sportage KIA 3 018 2 258 760 
 9 XRAY Lada 14 086 12 692 1 394 

10 XRAY Lada 2 991 2 887 104 
 10 Rapid Skoda 13 770 11 227 2 543 

11 Sandero Renault 2 934 2 603 331 
 11 Sportage KIA 13 704 9 871 3 833 

12 Kaptur Renault 2 829 2 669 160 
 12 Tiguan VW 12 948 9 496 3 452 

13 Rapid Škoda 2 821 2 406 415 
 13 Kaptur Renault 12 925 11 324 1 601 

14 Tiguan VW 2 719 2 165 554 
 14 Sandero Renault 12 828 10 835 1 993 

15 Camry Toyota 2 601 2 605 -4 
 15 4x4 Lada 12 699 10 755 1 944 

16 Logan Renault 2 506 2 165 341 
 16 Logan Renault 12 586 10 520 2 066 

17 4x4 Lada 2 479 2 207 272 
 17 NIVA Chevrolet 11 982 11 948 34 

18 NIVA Chevrolet 2 302 2 422 -120 
 18 RAV 4 Toyota 11 057 12 449 -1 392 

19 RAV 4 Toyota 2 127 3 166 -1 039 
 19 Camry Toyota 10 681 10 828 -147 

20 Outlander Mitsubishi 2 068 1 072 996 
 20 Octavia A7 Škoda 9 622 8 783 839 

21 Octavia A7 Škoda 2 002 1 747 255 
 21 Outlander Mitsubishi 9 500 5 967 3 533 

22 Tucson Hyundai 1 972 668 1 304 
 22 Cee'd KIA 8 779 6 272 2 507 

23 Cee'd KIA 1 972 1 267 705 
 23 X-Trail Nissan 8 541 8 590 -49 

24 CX-5 Mazda 1 828 1 368 460 
 24 CX-5 Mazda 8 458 6 281 2 177 

25 X-Trail Nissan 1 766 1 550 216 
 25 Qashqai Nissan 8 074 8 165 -91 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


